Filed 09-28-2021

FILED 09-28-2021 CLERK OF WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN

IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2020AP298-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH G. GREEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER FOR COMMITMENT AND INVOLUNTARY MEDICATION ENTERED IN DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE VALERIE BAILEY-RIHN, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER

JOSHUA L. KAUL Attorney General of Wisconsin

KARA L. JANSON Assistant Attorney General State Bar #1081358

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice Post Office Box 7857 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857 (608) 261-5809 (608) 294-2907 (Fax) jansonkl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
This Court should hold that a circuit court may toll the 12-month statutory time limit for bringing an incompetent criminal defendant to trial competency during a <i>Scott</i> stay.	5
A. Tolling is plainly necessary to achieve the statutory purpose of Wis. Stat. § 971.14(5)(a)1	5
B. There are three well-established methods to approve tolling without rewriting the statute	. 11
CONCLUSION	. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aicher ex rel. LaBarge v. Wisconsin Patients Comp. Fund, 2000 WI 98, 237 Wis. 2d 99, 613 N.W.2d 849 12
Jackson v. Indiana, 406 U.S. 715 (1972)
Prince Corp. v. Vandenberg, 2016 WI 49, 369 Wis. 2d 387, 882 N.W.2d 371 13
Sell v. United States, 539 U.S. 166 (2003)
State ex rel. Deisinger v. Treffert, 85 Wis. 2d 257, 270 N.W.2d 402 (1978)
State ex rel. Haskins v. Cty. Ct. of Dodge Cty., 62 Wis. 2d 250, 214 N.W.2d 575 (1974)

State ex rel. Matalik v. Schubert, 57 Wis. 2d 315, 204 N.W.2d 13 (1973)6
State ex rel. Nichols v. Litscher, 2001 WI 119, 247 Wis. 2d 1013, 635 N.W.2d 292 12
State v. Moore, 167 Wis. 2d 491, 481 N.W.2d 633 (1992) 4, 5, 6, 9
State v. Schwind, 2019 WI 48, 386 Wis. 2d 526, 926 N.W.2d 742 12
State v. Scott, 2018 WI 74, 382 Wis. 2d 476, 914 N.W.2d 141 5, 9
State v. Zimbal, 2017 WI 59, 375 Wis. 2d 643, 896 N.W.2d 327 12
Young v. United States, 535 U.S. 43 (2002) 12, 13
Constitutional Provisions
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m (2)(a) 11
Statutes
1981 Wis. Act 367, § 47
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(5) (1979–80)6
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(5)(a)1
Other Authorities
1981 Judicial Committee Note, § 971.147
